in the United States of America (GAAP). Certain of these data are considered “nonGAAP financial measures”
under SEC rules. These nonGAAP financial measures supplement our GAAP disclosures and should not be
considered an alternative to the GAAP measure. Reconciliations to the most directly comparable GAAP financial
measures and management’s rationale for the use of the nonGAAP financial measures can be found in the
schedules to this release and on our website at www.alcoa.com under the “Invest” section. Any reference to
historical EBITDA means adjusted EBITDA, for which we have provided calculations and reconciliations in the
schedules to this release.

Alcoa and subsidiaries
Calculation of Financial Measures (unaudited)
(dollars in millions)

http://cts.businesswire.com/ct/CT?id=smartlink&url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.alcoa.com&esheet=51189413&newsitemid=20150928005666&lan=en-US&anchor=www.alcoa.com&index=6&md5=00002c6b5e32c7bb5aafc5574e938213

Segment Alumina Primary Upstream Global
Rolled

Engineered Transportation Proforma Value
Add

Measures Metals Company Products(1) Products and and Adjustments(3) Company

Solutions(1),
(2)

Construction

   Solutions
(1),

(2)

Adjusted EBITDA Last Twelve Months ended June 30, 2015

Aftertax operating income (ATOI) $ 676 $ 766 $ 1,442 $ 251 $ 600 $ 170 $ 121 $ 1,142

Add:

Depreciation, depletion, and
amortization 347 459 806 231 179 42 56 508

Equity loss (income) 35 (3) 32 32 – – – 32

Income taxes 280 247 527 103 299 65 35 502

Other – (2) (2) (1) – – (2) (3)

Adjusted EBITDA $ 1,338 $ 1,467 $ 2,805 $ 616 $ 1,078 $ 277 $ 210 $ 2,181

Alcoa’s definition of Adjusted EBITDA (Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, and amortization) is net margin plus an addback for

depreciation, depletion, and amortization. Net margin is equivalent to Sales minus the following items: Cost of goods sold; Selling,

general administrative, and other expenses; Research and development expenses; and Provision for depreciation, depletion, and

amortization. The Other line in the table above includes gains/losses on asset sales and other nonoperating items. Adjusted EBITDA is a

nonGAAP financial measure. Management believes that this measure is meaningful to investors because Adjusted EBITDA provides